CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE NPDES PERMIT AMENDMENT TO ORDER NO. 00-059, FOR:

Napa Sanitation District

Napa, Napa County

NPDES Permit No. CA 0037575
Below are Board’s responses to the comments received on September 25, 2002 from the Napa Sanitation District (District) on the Tentative Order (TO). The responses are generally given according to the order of the comments having been presented. For clarity, comments focusing on one constituent or one major subject are grouped as one comment with sub-comments. For brevity, some comments are summarized. 

Comment 1. “Page 1, Item 3 – Stayed Items. The last sentence in this paragraph should be revised as: “… and mercury and dioxin/furan mass limits in B(iii).”
Response 1. The revised TO reflects this change.

Comment 2. Page 3, Finding 27.a. –Use of Narrative Objective. The District contends that the Board may not use any narrative objectives where numeric criteria are in place, unless there is a translation methodology/implementation plan adopted as part of the narrative water quality standards and is being implemented. And as such, all effluent limitations and other requirements contained in these permit amendment based upon the narrative objectives should be removed.

Response 2. The narrative toxicity objective stated in Basin Plan, in part is “[a]ll waters shall be maintained free of toxic substances in concentrations that are lethal to or that produce other detrimental responses in aquatic organisms”(BP, page 3-4). In an EPA’s letter dated February 15, 2002, EPA fully approved the use of narrative toxicity objective based on the sufficient details provided for the regulation of discharges to satisfy 40 CFR 131.11(a)(2). 

The bioaccumulation objective states in part “[c]ontrollable water quality factors shall not cause a detrimental increase in concentrations of toxic substances found in bottom sediments or aquatic life. Effects on aquatic organisms, wildlife, and human health will be considered” (BP, page 3-2). In the same letter, EPA required more information to implement this objective. Yet, this TO does not contain any effluent limitations that are derived from the narrative bioaccumulative objective. 

Nevertheless, none of the numeric effluent limits included in the TO are calculated using narrative objectives. The numeric effluent limits contained in the TO for copper, mercury and cyanide are based on numeric WQOs from CTR, Basin Plan, and NTR, respectively. Therefore, this comment is not relevant to this TO. 

Comment 3. “Page 2, Item 12 – CEQA Exemption. The Regional Board has stated that it is exempt from Chapter 3 of CEQA, but has not provided evidence of compliance with the other non-exempt chapters of CEQA.”
Response 3. For the issuance of waste discharge requirements pursuant to Chapter 5.5 of the Water Code, the Regional Board is exempt from the requirement to prepare an environmental document under CEQA.  (Water Code, section 13389)  

Water Code, section 13389 provides:

“Neither the state board nor the regional boards shall be required to comply with the provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 21100) of Division 13 of the Public Resources Code prior to the adoption of any waste discharge requirement, except requirements for new sources as defined in the Federal Water Pollution Control Act or acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.”

Furthermore, this TO is exempt from the procedures that the District refers to. Even if there were plausible argument that the TO is not exempt, the CEQA provisions referenced by the District would be inapplicable under section 15301 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.  

Comment 4. Page 4, Finding 27.b. and 27.c. - Application of the CTR and NTR.  The District believes that CTR criteria do not apply to waters subject to objectives contained in the Bay Area Regional Board’s Basin Plan. Only the Basin Plan objectives, whether there is a full set or only one, apply to all constituents noted with footnote b in the CTR.   And since the Basin Plan does not incorporate the NTR criteria by reference or otherwise, the Basin Plan repudiates by omission the applicability of the NTR criteria. 

Response 4. Federal water quality standards in the National Toxics Rule (NTR) and California Toxics Rule (CTR) and State water quality objectives (both numeric and narrative) apply to the discharge.  Just because the NTR and CTR have not been incorporated into the Basin Plan does not mean they don’t apply. 

The federal priority pollutant criteria have been promulgated by the U.S.EPA in the 1992 NTR (amended in 1995) and in the 2000 CTR. U.S.EPA promulgated CTR to fill the gap in California water quality standards.  These Federal criteria are legally applicable in the State of California for inland surface waters, enclosed bays, and estuaries for all purposes and programs under the Clean Water Act  (CTR preamble, page 31682).  The CTR does not change or supercede any criteria previously promulgated for the State of California in the NTR. Criteria which EPA promulgated for California in the NTR are footnoted in the final table at 40 CFR 131.38(b)(1) so that the reader can see all Federal criteria in the same table  (CTR preamble, page 31683). The only exception is footnoted in b. to the final table at 131.38(b)(1) which states “Criteria apply to California waters except for those waters subject to objectives in Table III-2A and III-2B of the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (SFRWQCB) 1986 Basin Plan” (Federal Register/May 18, 2000, page 31716, Table III-2A and III-2B in the 1986 Basin Plan are Table 3-3 and Table 3-4 in the 1995 Basin Plan). 

Comment 5. Page 5, Finding 28.c. – Salinity – The District claims that its receiving water should be classified as freshwater since Basin Plan classifies Napa River as supporting freshwater use.  

Response 5. The upper reach of the Napa River not subject to any tidal influence is classified as freshwater water body. But the lower reach of the Napa River, where the District discharges into, has been classified as estuarine in its previous and current permit (Order No. 00-059), and in the Basin Plan. This determination is based on the following information: 

(1) The District discharges to the Napa River at a location that is within the wetlands identified as brackish in the Basin Plan (BP, Figures 2-8 and 2-11, and Table 2-10); furthermore, a map attached to Order No. 00-059 showing a tidal gate located upstream of the District’s outfall (WQ 2001-16, page 45), which indicates the receiving water is influenced by tidal actions from San Pablo Bay. This does not satisfy one of Basin Plan’s criteria for freshwater, which defines the freshwater as “waters both outside the zone of tidal influence …”.

(2) The Basin Plan defines the lower portions of the Napa River as estuarine (BP, page 2-5), which states in part, “…Estuarine waters are comprised of the Bay system from Golden Gate to the regional boundary near Pittsburg and the lower portions of streams flowing into the Bay, such as the Napa and Petaluma rivers in the north and Coyote and San Francisquito creeks in the south.” 

Comment 6. Page 5, Finding 34 and 35.1.b- 303(d) listed pollutants. The District claims that the 303(d) listings for mercury and dioxins/furans were illegal under federal and state law and should not be used as a basis for regulation in the District’s permit, for the reason that the listings were based on the narrative toxicity and/or narrative bioaccumulation objectives for which there is no method specified in the Basin Plan for implementing those narrative objectives or translating them into a number for purposes of determining impairment. 

Response 6. 

(1) The 303(d) list for mercury and dioxins/furans is consistent with Federal and State laws and regulations. 40 CFR 130.7 (b)(3) states:

“For the purposes of listing waters under section 130.7(b), the term "water quality standard applicable to such waters" and "applicable water quality standards" refer to those water quality standards established under section 303 of the Act, including numeric criteria, narrative criteria, waterbody uses, and antidegradation requirements.”

(2) The 1998 303(d) list for the Region is legal under federal and state law.

The 303(d) list was adopted in 1998 by the State Board and later was approved by U.S.EPA on May 12, 1999. The District had the opportunity to submit an appeal within 30 days of the adoption, but we have no record of receiving such an appeal from the District. Similarly, the EPA approval was not challenged; therefore, this list is a legal document.   

Comment 7. “Page 8, Finding 43.1(c) and (f) -  Compliance schedules -  Since the Basin Plan objectives apply for copper, mercury, and cyanide (40 CFR 131.38(b)(1), fn. b), the District should get the full 10 years from this permit amendment for any final limits imposed for these constituents until October of 2012.”

Response 7. This TO serves as an amendment to the current NPDES permit, Order No. 00-059, which was adopted in July 2000. Therefore, compliance schedules should not be past the expiration date in the original Order, July 2005. For WQOs based on the CTR, such as copper and cyanide, a compliance schedule is allowed up to five years from the date Order No. 00-059 was adopted. For WQOs based on the Basin Plan, such as mercury, a compliance schedule is allowed for up to ten years from the SIP adoption date. In addition, under the provisions of the permit and the amendment, the Board has the discretion to re-open the permit and revise the interim limits based on new information, such as a WLA from a TMDL, a new SSO, or new effluent data, etc. 

Comment 8. Cyanide

Comment 8.1. “Page 8, Finding 43.1(d) -  Cyanide - The Regional Board apparently overlooked the State Board’s determination that there is no reasonable potential for cyanide. See WQO 2001-16 at 50. Despite the clear language of the State Board Order determining that reasonable potential is not found, the Regional Board proposes to give the District a limit for cyanide. In order to be consistent with the remand order, the cyanide limit should be removed.”
Response 8.1. The District put a new Activated Sludge (AS) system on-line in September 2001. Due to the modification of the District’s treatment systems, the effluent characteristics have changed. To accommodate this change, we performed a completely new reasonable potential analysis (RPA) for this permit amendment based on the data collected after the new AS system was put on-line. The new RPA shows reasonable potential for cyanide, and therefore, effluent limits are required. 

Comment 8.2. “Page 14, Finding 46.1.a. -  Cyanide WQO. The 1 ug/L water quality criteria uses for the reasonable potential analysis comes from the 1992 NTR. However, the State Board has determined that no reasonable potential exists for cyanide.  Even if reasonable potential did exist, as explained above, the 1995 Basin Plan, which was adopted after the NTR, has 5.0 ug/L as the objective for cyanide. Had the Regional Board intended the NTR number to continue to apply, it should have expressly incorporated objective into the 1995 Plan, or referenced the NTR numbers.”

Response 8.2. See Response 4 above for applicability of NTR criteria.

Comment 8.3. “Page 15, Finding 46.1.d. - Cyanide SSO – As with copper above, the District requests that the permit amendment specify that the San Francisco Bay cyanide work toward adoption of an SSO will specifically apply to the Napa Sanitation District.  The District is contributing funds to this effort as requested.”

Response 8.3. The revised TO reflects this change. 


Comment 8.4. “Page 15, Finding 43.1.h.-  Cyanide compliance – If cyanide limits are maintained, the permit amendment should specify that compliance will be determined by the effluent limit or by the SIP ML, if effluent limit is lower than ML.  The amendment should also be clarified to state that the compliance determination provisions apply to interim and final limits. See also Page 16, Footnote 6, which should be amended consistently with using SIP MLs to determine compliance.”
Response 8.4. The revised TO reflects this change. 

Comment 9. Page 9, Finding 43.2 -  Anti-Degradation Analysis. The District asks that the citations to 40 CFR 122.44(l)(A) and (B)(1) should be replaced with the statutory antibacksliding provision of 33 U.S.C. §1342(o)(2)(A) and (B) and §1313(d)(4) as the superior legal authority.  In addition, the District will comply with the requirement for additional analysis to be completed by September 26, 2002. As such, this finding should be amended to reflect the current status.

Response 9.  

(1) US Code Collection (U.S.C.) is an assembly of all the published federal laws or regulations. It contains the same language as the corresponding federal laws and regulations. We note this comment by citing both statute and federal laws or regulations. 

(2) The revised TO reflects the current status of the feasibility study. 

Comment 10. Copper

Comment 10.1. Page 10, Finding 44.a. and b.- Copper Objectives . The District insists that the CTR criteria for copper, only the Basin Plan numbers apply. And since there is no copper objective for saltwater (except referenced in a footnote), the Regional Board should use the fresh water numbers in the Basin Plan, which are the only available water quality objectives and hence are the more stringent between fresh and salt water objectives.”

Response 10.1. See Response 4 above. Since Basin Plan does not provide promulgated saltwater criterion for copper, the CTR saltwater criteria apply. 

Comment 10.2.“Page 10, Finding 44.b.,c., and d. - Copper - The language of this section should be amended to indicate that site specific objective (SSO) work for San Francisco Bay north of the Dumbarton Bridge will specifically apply to the Napa Sanitation District.  The District is contributing funds to this effort as requested.”
Response 10.2. The revised TO reflects this change. The SSOs will replace their respected saltwater WQOs. For estuarine discharges, the freshwater WQOs will be compared with the new SSOs for saltwater, and the most stringent of the criteria will apply. 

Comment 10.3. “Page 11, Finding 44.e. - Copper SSO – The Regional Board should make this language consistent with other language in the permit amendment, by amending or removing phrase “If the Discharger decides to pursue SSOs...”
Response 10.3. The revised TO reflects this change. 

Comment 11. Mercury 

Comment 11.1. “Page 12, Finding 45.b. – Dilution for Mercury - The Regional Board states that “no dilution credit is allowed for mercury,” but cites no statutory or regulatory authority for this statement. Without statutory or regulatory support for this statement, this sentence should be removed.”
Response 11.1. See Finding 35 for the basis of denial dilution credit for mercury. No dilution credit is included for WQBEL calculation for both wet and dry weathers. 

Comment 11.2.  Page 12, Finding 45.c. - Nexus for mercury impairment. The District claims that the Napa River is a de minimis source of mercury to San Pablo Bay and that the complete removal of Napa’s discharge would have no measurable effect on the mercury levels in San Pablo Bay.  The District further argues that since the Napa River has not been identified as impaired for copper, mercury, or dioxin, and the Regional Monitoring Program (RMP) data demonstrate that San Francisco Bay waters generally do not exceed U.S. EPA’s National Recommended Water Quality Criteria for mercury or dioxin.  Thus, according to the best available information, the current mercury and dioxin levels in waters directly influenced by the District’s discharge are currently protecting the designated beneficial uses.
Response 11.2. 

(1) We acknowledge that municipal sources are a very small contributor of the mercury load to the Bay in Finding 45.f of the TO. However San Pablo Bay has been identified to be impaired by mercury due to elevated concentrations in fish tissues. Due to mercury’s physical, chemical, and biological characteristics, such as bioaccumulation, persistence, adsorption to particulate matters, there is no evidence to show that the mercury discharged by the District is taken out of the hydrologic system, by processes such as evaporation, before reaching San Pablo Bay. Absence this evidence, the Board assumes that the mercury reaches the Bay through either sediment transport or water flows. Therefore, the District’s mercury mass loading discharged to the Napa River can exacerbate the identified impairment of San Pablo Bay. 

(2) In addition, the District’s discharges have the reasonable potential (RP) to cause or contribute to exceedances of applicable water quality objectives (WQOs) for copper and mercury due to effluent concentrations. Therefore, according to SIP, these constituents must receive effluent limitations.

(3) For dioxins and furans, the 303(d) list of San Pablo Bay includes dioxins and furans on the list due to elevated fish tissue concentrations. Since dioxins/furans have similar characteristics as mercury, the discussion in (1) above applies to dioxins/furans. The SIP requires POTWs to monitor effluent dioxins/furans for 3 consecutive years, and the District will start this monitoring this discharge season. When enough data is made available, the Board may re-open the permit, revisit the RPA, and calculate new effluent limits based on the District’s data.
Comment 11.3. Page 12, Finding 45.d. - Performance-based mercury mass limits -  

The District argues that (1) Because the nexus to any downstream “impairment” is lacking based on evidence submitted herein, there is no justification for performance based mass limits; (2) the Board should amend the mass limits to use the .087 mercury concentration effluent limit multiplied by the District’s design flow (40 CFR 122.45(b)(1)); (3) if the Board does not amend the mercury mass limits, these limits should be pulled from the Table as they are not being amended; and (4) the limits for flows with American Canyon should be removed as the District is no longer accepting those flows.
Response 11.3.

 (1) Justifications for performance-based mass limit. 

See Response 11.2(1) and 11.2(2) above for response on nexus for mercury impairment.  

In addition, State Board’s Order 2001-06 concluded that “interim, performance-based mass limits for a pollutant under a compliance schedule to achieve the applicable water quality standard for the pollutant are authorized under the Clean Water Act and state law”.  Furthermore, “If a compliance schedule [which is discretionary] is allowed, it is entirely appropriate for the permit to include interim, performance-based mass limits to preserve the status quo and prevent further water quality degradation until the water quality standard is achieved”.

(2) 40 CFR 122.45(b) does not apply to performance-based mass limit calculation. The mass limit for mercury is a performance-based interim limit intended to hold the District’s mercury discharge at its current level based on actual flow and concentration data. This is not inconsistent with 40 CFR 122.45(b) which addresses the calculation of final effluent limitation, and is therefore, not applicable for establishing interim effluent limitations.  

The interim mercury mass limit is maintained because the mercury mass limit was not remanded by State Board Order No. 2001-16; and the mass limit is consistent with the anti-degradation policy.  Federal Anti-degradation policy “prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses…In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied”. (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9.)  Instituting a mercury mass limit in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy. 

(3) The TO includes a revised Table since dioxins/furans mass limits are removed from the Table. 

(4) The City of American Canyon stopped sending wastewater to the District after the TO was sent out for public review. The revised TO is updated to contain mass limits without American Canyon. 

Comment 11.4. “Page 13, Finding 45.h. - Mercury RPA. “The Regional Board at page 13 of the proposed permit amendments says the one mercury value triggering reasonable potential (RP) is caused by one extreme effluent value, which was a rare event.  This value is five times the standard deviation of all data and therefore is not representative of the effluent. Therefore, this value should not be used for RP. If not used, then there would no RP and no mercury limit would need to be included in the permit amendment.”
Response 11.4. This conclusion that the highest mercury effluent concentration is caused by a rare event is based on the examination of the District’s mercury data and reflects the fact that this extremely high value is a rare event caused by elevated influent concentration (treatment plant disturbance). The purpose of this statement in the TO is to (1) state that the interim limit developed based on the pooled mercury effluent data is attainable by the District, as evaluated statistically; (2) exclude this high value when calculating the coefficient of variation (CV) for the WQBEL calculation. If this value were included, the CV would be very high, thus giving a very low monthly average limit, which could be over-protective and not cost-effective. 

The high effluent value reported is supported by a corresponding high influent value. All the effluent data collected from September 2001 to April 2002 were used in the RPA.  To this date, the District has not provided any evidence to demonstrate this is a false data point.  Although this is a rare event, it is an evidence of a potential mercury source problem within the District. 

Comment 12. Dioxin

Comment 12.1. “Pages 13-14, Finding 46 – Dioxin. The District request that the extent of proposed findings on dioxin language 46.(a)-(c) are excessive and not germane since the dioxin mass limit is being removed. The District also believes that the Bay is not impaired by dioxins, and believes that POTWs only contribute to small amount of dioxins/furans compounds to the Bay; therefore, the other findings regarding to impairment of San Pablo Bay for dioxin are inconsistent with the evidence the District submitted. 

Response 12.1.  

(1) Finding 46 dioxins/furans language is consistent with that in other permits adopted recently. It is appropriate to keep this finding in the permit to support the monitoring requirements for dioxins/furans compounds in Provision 12. 

(2) For the 1998 303(d) list for San Francisco Bay (including San Pablo Bay), EPA added dioxins/furans compound on the list, and ranked them as high priority due to elevated fish tissue concentrations. According to 303(d) listing criteria, narrative criteria and beneficial uses are also important criteria to determine impairment. 
In EPA’s “Final Decision Letter to SWRCB from USEPA, Region IX”, dated May 12, 1999, it explained why EPA has listed dioxins, furans, and dioxin-like PCBs on the list, or gave them high priority rank than the original list submitted by the State for San Francisco Bay. “Based primarily on the existence of a fish consumption advisory, EPA concluded that the COMM beneficial use ("uses of water for commercial or recreational collection of fish ... including ... uses involving organisms intended for human consumption") is not being attained due to fish contamination by pollutants listed in the advisory (dioxins, furans, DDT, dieldrin, chlordane, and DDT, along with mercury and PCBs already listed by the State). EPA further concluded that the narrative bioaccumulation objective ("controllable water quality factors shall not cause a detrimental increase in concentrations of toxic substances found in ... aquatic life) is not being met due to these pollutants. In the Staff Report explaining the basis for EPA’s November 3, 1998 listing decision, EPA stated that “narrative standards which prohibit the discharge of toxic pollutants in amounts which adversely affect beneficial uses are not being met.” Specifically, EPA was evaluating whether the narrative bioaccumulation objective was being met. We determined that it was not being met based on the fish consumption advisory, the 1997 EPA assessment of health risk to San Francisco Bay anglers, and EPA’s September 24, 1998 reevaluation of the 1994 fish tissue data.”

Comment 13. Effluent Limits

Comment 13.1. “Page 5, Finding 35.1 - Alternate Final Limits – After the District filed it’s petition on Order No. 00-059, the Regional Board specifically agreed to remove the “alternative final limits finding” in the District’s permit.  In addition, the State Water Board’s remand order for the Napa Sanitation District on Page 8 reiterates this commitment by the Regional Board.  As a result, Finding 35.1 should be renumbered “35” to replace the current Finding 35 in Order 00-059, which was also overruled in the State Board’s Tosco Order, WQO 2001-06 (March 7, 2001) at 21-26, and 60(Conclusion 3).”

Response 13.1. The revised TO reflects this change. Finding 35 has been updated to include more detailed information to justify dilution and assimilative capacity as required by other State Board remands.

Comment 13.2. “Page 15, Table 3 -  Final Limits - Final limits should not be placed in the permit.  There is not enough data to calculate mercury and dry weather final limits right now, so these should be removed while additional data is collected. In addition, inclusion of final limits for mercury is not in accordance with the agreement with dischargers during the negotiations with EPA for adoption of the five June 2001 permits, which began the development of infeasibility analyses in order to receive interim limits.  Under that agreement, and as implemented in subsequent permits to date, final limits are being placed in the fact sheet.”

Response 13.2. The revised TO will not include final limits. Effluent Limitations, as the District has requested, are interim limits with compliance schedules. A discussion of final WQBELs can be found in the relevant findings and attachments.

Comment 13.3. “Page 16, Footnote 2 - Re-evaluation of interim limits – The RB indicates that “during the next permit reissuance, Board staff may re-evaluate the interim limits.”  The District is unclear as to the meaning of this phrase and requests that the Regional Board be more specific as to its meaning.”

Response 13.3. Due to the lack of effluent data after the District’s new treatment system was put on-line, we used pooled effluent data from other Bay Area dischargers with similar treatment systems to derive the performance-based interim limits for copper, mercury, and cyanide. The interim limits developed using pooled data for copper and cyanide are unique to this permit amendment, but do not best represent the District’s treatment performance. Once the District provides more effluent data representative of the treatment plant’s performance, the performance-based interim limits for copper and cyanide will be re-evaluated using site-specific effluent data.

Comment 14. Page 17, Provision 16-  Mercury Reduction Study. The District requests that the following condition should be added to the implementation of the tasks required by the provision. “If the mercury sampling results are below 0.025 ug/L consistently, over a 6 month period, the discharger is not required to do a study.”
Response 14.  This provision is deleted from Order No. 00-059.  In the revised TO, the mercury effluent limit is modified from a final WQBEL to an interim performance-based limit. To be eligible for this interim limit, the District submitted a feasibility study and a supplemental on August 23, 2002 and September 25, 2002, respectively.  The feasibility study includes tasks similar to those required in the mercury reduction study provision in Order No. 000-059. These tasks include mercury source identification, source control, public outreach, and treatment plant operation optimization. Therefore, the requirements in the mercury reduction study provision have been addressed by the feasibility study. This Provision is thus not required, and is removed from Order No. 00-059. 

Comment 15. “Page 18, Provisions 12,13 - Effluent Characterization Study Plan Revision – The due date for this revision is one day prior to the expected permit adoption, which is not feasible.  The District requests that the due date be two months following adoption of the permit.”

Response 15. The TO has been modified to give the District an extension to November 15, 2002 as a reasonable deadline for submitting this document.  We would like the District to realize that they have to start the 3-year consecutive effluent sampling this wet season in order to submit enough data for permit reissuance by January 2005. We also recommend the effluent be sampled at different times during the wet season, such as one in the early season and one in the middle or late season with a three-month’s interval between two sampling events for the same wet season. Once the revised study plan is submitted, we will need about 30 days to review it, if problems come up, then more time will be expected before the study plan can be approved. 

Comment 16. Page 18, Provisions 12, 13 - Year-round Monitoring – The sentence that the Regional Board used to address year round monitoring seems ambiguous.  The District requests that the sentence be revised as follows:

Also with this revision, all references to the year-round monitoring requirement are removed.
Response 16. The revised TO reflects this change. 

Comment 17. Page 18 - Effective/Expiration Dates of Permit – The District argues that the Board should change effective date of permit to 50 days after adoption per the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between USEPA and SWRCB of September 22, 1989.  Accordingly, the effective date provisions should be changed in the final version of the permit amendments. In addition, the expiration date should be extended to 10/1/07.

Response 17. The effective date for this amendment will be January 1, 2003 if the TO is adopted. This TO is to amend the adopted Order 00-059, which expires in July 2005. The permit amendment cannot be effective longer than the original permit it amends. 
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